

No. 98-1828

SEP 3 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* JONATHAN STEVENS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL
OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, AND U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
JAMES I. CROWLEY
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
STATES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SUIT UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	7
I. A STATE IS NOT A "PERSON" UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S LIABILITY PROVISIONS	8
A. The False Claims Act Fundamentally Alters The Federal-State Balance	10
B. Even Under The Usual Standards Of Statu- tory Construction, The FCA Does Not Sub- ject States To Suit	15
II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS A <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTION AGAINST A STATE.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	2, 11
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	9, 11
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	5, 17-18
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	26
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899)	13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	13
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	13
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	24
<i>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	24
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 153 (1942)	22, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	1
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	25, 26
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	20
<i>Keppel v. Tiffin Savings Bank</i> , 197 U.S. 356 (1905)	24
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. Ault</i> , 256 U.S. 554 (1921)	2, 14, 14-15, 15
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	22, 23
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883) ..	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..	8
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934)	22, 23
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	9
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	2, 14
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) ..	7
<i>Texas Industries, Inc., v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	9, 9-10
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	12, 21
<i>United States v. Campos-Serrano</i> , 404 U.S. 293 (1971)	24
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	11
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 301 (1840)	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892)	25, 29
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 380 U.S. 258 (1947)	9
<i>United States Dept. of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	2, 4, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. Delaware County</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997)	8, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Garibaldi v. Orleans Parish School Bd.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. La. 1999) ..	12
<i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>overruled by United States ex rel. Stevens v. Vermont</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. granted</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2391 (1999)	13, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Business & Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 18-19, 21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	3, 11, 11-12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	11, 15, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Weinberger v. Florida</i> , 615 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	5, 9, 18, 23
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	6, 22
 Constitutional Provisions & Statutes	
An Act to prevent and punish Frauds upon the Government of the United States, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 (1863)	22
Cal. Gov't Code § 12650 et seq.	19
Federal Control Act §§ 10 & 15, 40 Stat. 451 (1918)	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 68.081-092	19
1 U.S.C. § 1	4, 18
15 U.S.C. § 15	23
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (a)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (a) (1)	20
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 (b) & (c)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (a)	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (b)	6, 26
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (b) (1)	4, 17, 26, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (b) (4) (A)	25, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c) (1)	28
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c) (2) (A)	28, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c) (2) (B)	28, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c) (3)	29
31 U.S.C. § 3732 (b)	16-17, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3733 (a) (1)	5, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3733 (l)	5, 19-20
31 U.S.C. § 3733 (l) (2)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3733 (l) (4)	5, 19
U.S. Const. amend XI	7, 25, 27
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (1997 Supp.)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities	Page
Daniel J. Elazar, <i>American Federalism: A View from the States</i> (3d ed. 1984)	8
J. Elliot, <i>The Debates In the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1863)	26
<i>Government Contracts</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 37-2, pt. ii-a (1862)	6, 21
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	26
S. Rep. No. 99-345, <i>reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 5266	<i>passim</i>
